

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOSHUA N. TURNER, ISB #12193
Acting Solicitor General

JAMES E. M. CRAIG, ISB #6365
Acting Division Chief, Civil Litigation
and Constitutional Defense

GREGORY E. WOODARD, ISB #11329
Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov
greg.woodard@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

MARCH FOR OUR LIVES IDAHO and
IDAHO ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHIL MCGRANE, in his official capacity as the
Idaho Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00107-AKB

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
[Dkt. 55]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD2

ARGUMENT2

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing and The Court Lacks Jurisdiction2

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing3

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing6

 II. H.B. 340 Is Not An Unconstitutional Poll Tax Under the Twenty-Fourth Amendment8

 III. H.B. 340 Is Not An Unconstitutional Poll Tax Under the Equal Protection Clause10

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Additional Arguments are Irrelevant and Not supported By the Facts13

CONCLUSION16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ambat v. City & Cnty of S.F.,
757 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2014).....2

Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Army,
938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....4

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....15

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)1

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.,
713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013).....6

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....2

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....10, 11, 15

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....2

Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs,
285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002).....3

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)3

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 8, 9

Harper v. Va. Bd. Of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....9, 10, 11

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....6

Jones v. Gov. Of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....12

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

Nigro v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
784 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2015).....6

S. Calif. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana,
336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003)13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)2

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....2

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....2

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....6

Van Asdale v. Int'l Game Tech.,
577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009).....4

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....12

Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002).....6

Yeager v. Bowlin,
693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012).....3, 4, 5, 6

STATUTES

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-550.....12

Idaho Code § 34-402.....15

Idaho Code § 34-41112

Idaho Code § 34-1114.....12

Idaho Code § 49-31314

Idaho Code § 49-244411

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 562

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 JAMES WM. MOORE, ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 30.25[3](3d ed.2013)6
